BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE NO. 2016-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE, CHAPTER 243, "TOWING"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter 243, "Towing", of the Borough Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Chapter 243 entitled "Definitions" shall be amended to include the following:

<u>Basic Tow</u> - The removal and transportation of an automobile or truck from a highway, street or other public or private road, or a parking area, or from a storage facility, and other services normally incident thereto, but does not include recovery of an automobile or truck as defined herein.

Recovery - The recovery of an automobile or truck from a position off the roadway, or the recovery of an automobile or truck on the roadway which is overturned. Recovery charges are in addition to any towing charges set forth by resolution of the Council.

Section 2. Section 5 of Chapter 243 entitled "License Application: shall be amended to include the following:

- H. Tow vehicles must carry the following items at all times:
 - 1. push broom
 - 2. shovel
 - 3. fire extinguisher
 - 4. jumper cables
 - 5. tire changing equipment
 - 6. jack
 - 7. hammer
 - 8. pry bar or similar tool
 - 9. speedy dry or similar liquid

and publication in the manner as provided by law.

Introduced: March 7, 2016
Public Hearing: March 21, 2016
Adopted: March 21, 2016

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
COUNTY OF UNION
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Allen Morgan, Mayor

Attest:

Wendi B. Barry, Clerk

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage